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WASHERIES AND
PREPARATION
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CLEANING PLANTS AND TIPPLES

1993

ANTHRACITE COAL REGION

A & J Breaker
Alden Breaker
Audenreid Bagging Plnat
Bagging Plant
Bagging Plant

Beaver Brook Fine Coal Plant

Beechwood Cleaner Plant
Bellaire Breaker

Blaschak Breaker
Carbonite Bagging Plant
Carbon Run Breaker

Carbon Sales Bagging Plant
Coal Washery

Continental Plant

Direnzo Breaker
Duryea Breaker

Fell Plant

Franklin Breaker
Ginther Prep. Plant
Gowen Cleaning Plant
Gowen Sizing Plant .
Greenwood Breaker
Hammond Cleaning Plant
Barry E. Breaker
Hillside Breaker
Hudson Plant

Kassa Breaker
Kocher Breaker
Lattimer Plant
Laurel Breaker

Lenig Crusher

Locust Summit Bagging Plant
Malho Breaker

Munch Bagging Plant
Marlin Breaker
Mazaika Breaker
Meadowbrook Breaker
Mountainside Breaker
New St. Nick Breaker

New St. Nick Fine Coal Plant

Olenick Breaker

Panther Creek Breaker
Premium Fine Coal Plant
Preparation Plant

Rosa Breaker

IIP

OPERATOR LOCATION CODE
A & J Processing Branchdale 17923
Silverbrook Anthracite, Inc. Dupont 18641
Internation Filter Media Hazleton 18201
F.B. Leopold, Inc. Watsontown 17777
Shamokin Filler Co. Shamokin 17872
Beaver Brook Coal Co. Ringtown 17967
Reading Anthracite Corp. Pottsville 17901
Eaqgle Run Coal Co. Kulpmont 17834
Blaschak Coal Co. Mahanoy City 17948
Carbonite Filter Corp. Delano 18220
Rosini Coal Co., Inc. Shamokin 17872
Carbon Sales, Inc. Wilkes-Barre 18705
Dale Lenig Coal Co. Shamokin 17872
Continental Enmergy

Associates, Ltd. Hazleton 18201
Direnzo Coal Co. Hinersville 17901
Popple Brothers Coal Co. Duryea 18642
Fell Coal Co. Simpson 18407
Franklin Coal Co. Ravine 17166
Ginther Coal Co. Hazleton 18201
Coal Contractors, Inc. Fern Glen 18241
Coal Contractors, Inc. Fern Glen 18241
Lehigh Coal & Navigation Co. Tamaqua 18252
Templeton Coal Co. Mahanoy City 17948
Jeddo-Highland Coal Co. West Pittston 18643
Hegins Hining Co. Zerbe,Tremont 17983
Hudson Coal Co. Laflin 18702
Silverbrook Anthracite, Inc. Dupont 18641
Kocher Coal Co. Valley View 17983
Diamond Coal Co. Milnesville 18239
JRJH Corp. Wilkes-Barrre 18703
Lenig, Calvin V. Shamokin 17872
Reading Anthracite Coal Co.  Pottsville 17901
Schuylkill Coal Processing  Lavelle 17943
Keystone Filler & Mfg. Co. Muncy 17756
Cass Contracting Co. Pottsville 17901
Mazaika Bros. Coal Co. Tamaqua 18252
Keadowbrook Coal Co. Lykens 17048
Mountainside Coal Co. Tamaqua 18252
Reading Anthracite Corp. Pottsville 17901
Reading Anthracite Corp. Pottsville 17901
Olenick Bros. Coal Co. Pottsville 17901
Panther Creek Partners Nesquehoning 18240
Premiur Fine Coal Coal Co. Tamaqua 18252
R & R Energy Corp. Gilberton 17934
Jeddo Highland Coal Co. West Pittston 18643
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Savitski Breaker
Shamrock Breaker
Sherman Breaker

Silt Drying Facility
Skytop Breaker

South Tamaqua Breaker
Split Vein Breaker
Superior Breaker
Swatara Breaker
Swift Breaker
Truesdale Plant
Tuscarora Breaker
Underkoffler Breaker
WHPI Fine Coal Breaker
William Penn Breaker

Savitski Bros. Coal Co.
Shamrock Coal Co.
Morrison Coal Co., Inc.

Reading Anthracite Coal Co.

Skytop Coal, Inc.
South Tamaqua Coal Co.
R & N Coal Co.
Superior Coal Co.
Swatara Coal Co.

Twin Creek Coal, Inc.
Emerald Anthracite
Tuscarora Coal Co.
Underkoffler Coal Co.

Waste Management & Processors

William Penn, Inc.

* % %k %
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Atlas

Upper Shaft
Lavelle
Pottsville
Mahanoy City
Tanaqua
Paxinos
Lavelle
Minersville
Paxinos
Nanticoke
Tuscarora
Lykens
Prackville
Ashland

17851
17976
17943
17901
17948
18252
17860
17943
17954
17860
18634
17982
17048
17931
17921



ANTHRACITE
OPERATORS



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
BUREAU OF DEEP NINE SAPBTY
ARD
BOREAG OF MINING AND RECLAHATION

ARTHRACITE COAL OPERATORS--1993

DH - Denotes companies having deep mines.
* - Denotes colpanla having strip mines.
bk - Denotes companies having bank oper-
ations.
CP - Denotes cleaning plants.
FCP - Denotes fines coal plants.
W ~ Denotes washeries,
B - Denotes breaker preparation plants.
# - Denotes silt and refuse banks.
T - Denotes tourist mine.
WIP - Denotes water treatment plant.
C ~ Denotes the county code the surface
operations are in.

Deep District No.
& Surface County

1ip
Code

s company —Supt. _Address

5 AJ Ptoc&ssmg Co.B J. Messaros 117 School Row  Branchdale
40¢ Anerican Asphalt Paving Co. * Joe Stempien 500 Chase Road  Shavertown
2 Anthracite Energy, Inc. bk 2 Main Street Lower Shaft
35C Archbald Power Corp.f Stephen Gross . P.0. Box 157 Archbald
5 Ashland Coal Co. DM Joe Pleeman Box 126 Ashland
1 Ashland Community

Enterprises T 19 & Oak Sts. Ashland
6 B & B Coal Co. DM Rick Bender 255 Main St. Tremont
S4C B-D Hining Co.f Willianm White P.0. Box 423 Gilberton
3 B K Coal Co. D Bill Yost R.D. 32 Box 580  Shamokin
S4C Bald Eagle Coal Co., Inc. + R.D. 1 Shamokin
4 Baylor-Rush Coal Co., Inc. DN M. Bulino P.0. Box 32 Saint Clair

1,40C  Beaver Brook Coal Co. FCP,§ George Huss Main Street Ringtown

5

2 49C 54CBlaschak Coal Corp. B,DH,*

49C
40C

(ST VT W NN Y
<
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4

Big Diawond Coal Co. D
Bixler Coal Co. DN

Bone, George W. Jr..
Bromley Coal Co., Inc. #

Brook Contracting Corp. #

Brookside Coal Co. DM
Bucket Coal 1 Co. DM
Buck Mountain Coal Co. DH

Daryl Koperna 1744 Grand Avenue Tower City
William Bixler  R.D. 1, Box 560 Hegins
Anthony Blaschak P.O. Box 2 Mahony City
George Bone 98 New St. Pittston
Bernard Krupko  R.D. 1, Box 325 Paxines
George Racho P.0. Box 98 Hazleton
Chris Rerstetter General Delivery Spring Glen
Andrew Drebitko 14 N. 3rd St. Hinersville
Louis Graver P.0. Box 6 Tremont

Buck Mtn. No, 2 Coal Co. M Oscar Blough RD 2, Box 425-B2 Pine Grove

Burnite Coal Co. DH
C & B Mining Co.DH
C & C Coal Co. DM
C.J.C., Inc. ¢
C.L.S. Coal Co. #

Carbonite Filter Corp. CP

Carbon Sales, Inc. CP
Cass Contracting Co. B
Chestnut Coal Co. DM

17923
18708
17976
18403
17921

17921
17981
17934
17872
17872
17970
17967
17980
17938
17948
18640
17860
18201
17978
17945
17981
17963

535 Park Avenue Marion Heights 17832

Gary Lorenz R.D. 2, Box 861 Shamokin
Charles Cress 100 E. Main St. Ashiand

Jin Mullen 272 Dedew Av, Maxfield
Fred Wwolf P.0. Box 81 Port Carbon
J.A. Honaghan P.0. Box No. 1  Delano

P. Dewees 89-153 Miller St. Wilkes-Barre

J.J. Curran 101 N. Center St. Pottsville
Joe Shingara  R.D. 3, Box 142  Sunbury

Coalbrook Irom & Metal Co.,Inc. / Ed Thomas 311 Hain St. Childs
Coal Contractors, Inc. CP,# Lester Isaacs FPern Glen

Continental Energy
Association, Ltd. CP,bk
D & D Coal Co. DM

4,49C,54C D & F Coal Co. Du#

3
5
35¢

DKD Coal Co. DK
DL&B Coal Co. DM
DeNaples, Dominick #

George Roskos  P.0. Box 285 Harleigh
Don Metzinger 138 E. Independ. Shamokin

P.P. Dando P.0. Box 369 Hinersville
Glen Derck 715 Mahonoy St. Trevorton
Gary Brill 306 Main St. Joljett

R. Degili Box 114h St. Ranson

102

17872
17921
18423
17965
18220
18705
17901
17801
18407
18241

18225
17872
17954
17881
17981
18653



1,3,4  Devil's Hole, Inc. bk, DM Gene Gangloff Rt. 615,P.0.Box 559 Sch. Haven
40C Diarond Coal Co., Inc. # Jay Stanton Rt. 309 N. Box Q Milnesville
4 DiRenzo Coal Co. B R.A. Direnzo Box I Kinersville
5 E&EFuels DM farl Kieffer Box 322 Regins

54C EQJ, Inc.* Bob Beck R.D. 1, Box 18 New Ringgold
3,49C  Eagle Run Coal Co., Inc./

Red Brush Coal Co, DM,B Bernard Nestico 416 Chestnut St. Kulpmont
54C Export Waste Mgt. { 2 Main St. Lower Shaft
4,54C  F. & P. Coal Co. bk, { Harold Felty Box 148 R.D. 1  Pine Grove
1,35C  Fell Coal Co. #CP Ed Shannon P.0. Box 5 Simpson
6 Franklin Coal Co. B Hary Ann Fisher Spitter Rd. Ravine
2,19C,49C

54C Gilberton Coal Co. CP,#,bk,* Brain Rich P.0. Box 423 Gilberton
2,54C  Gilberton Energy Corp. CP Brian Rich P.0. Box 423 Gilberton
4,54C  Ginther Coal Co bk,CP,{ Hark Bevan P.0. Box 219 Hazleton
4 Gorenty Tunneling Co. DH Earl Gorenty 3 Walnut st. Hiddleport
54C Green Power, Inc. # Robert Yarger Box 126 Paxinos
6 B.L. & W. Coal Co.DH Marlin Lehwan 14 Maple St. Pine Grove
54C HRarriman Coal Corp., The *f Leslie Kimmel 101 ¥. Centre St. Pottsville
5,40C  Beavy Media, Inic. #8 Joseph Rasaus P.0. Box 123A Kingston
5 Hegins Mining Co. B E. Kieffer 290 Swatara Rd.  Tremont
1,40C  HUD, Inc. t/a Emerald

Anthracite II #,bk Joseph Rasmus 200 E. Front St. Naticoke
1,40C  Hudson Anthracite Inc. #CP  Thomas Nilon 202 Hain St. Laflin
4 Hughes Land Development,

R.P. R. B. Hughes 22 Second St. Frackville
1 International Filter Media CP L.J. Beltrami, Jr.P.0. Box 216 Hazleton
54C J & A Coal Co. * J. Harmon 601 West Main St. Valley View
54C J & L Coal Co. * Joe Bosak R.D. 4-Box 4225 Pottsville
1,2,40¢,
54C  Jeddo-Eighland Coal Co.#*,B Joe Ragnotti, Jr. 800 Exeter Ave. West Pittston
5 Jeff Coal Co. DM Mike Rothermal  R.D. 1, Box 12A Klingerstown
19¢ Jet Coal Co. * John Menapace  Kataile Rd. Strong
54C Jett Contracting Co, * J.P. Cromyak P.0. Box 243 Brockton
1 JHJH, Inc. B J. Hullins P.0. Box 241 Wilkes-Barre
5 J R & L Coal Co. DM Rick Lucas P.0. Box 676 Valley View
54C K & K Coal Co. * Bernard Kuperavagel33 ValleyPurnace Port Carbon
3 K & L Coal Co. DH Leonard Knorr R.D. 1, Box 266  Shamokin
6 K & S Coal Co. DM John Krott Tremont
1,40C  Kaminski Brothers, Inc. B,§ Walt Kozak 226 New Boston Rd Pittston
3 Keystone Piller & Nfg. Co. CP Hike Dowden 214 Railroad St. Muncy
6 Kintzel Coal Co. DH Dennis Herring  RD2, Box 310A Pine Grove
5,6, Kocher Coal Co. B,DH Bob Rissinger P.0. Box 127 Valley View
54C Kristoff & Pacine Coal Co. * Demnis Kristoff 209 Pine St. Kaska
54C Kuperavage Coal Co., Joe *  J. Kuperavage 916 Park Ave. Port Carben
54C Kuperavage Enterprises, Inc.* Ron Kuperavage  Box 331 Tuscarora
1 Lackawanna County Corp. T Bill Risse Bald Ht. Rd. Scranton
40C Laurel Run Corp. * J. Miller P.0. Box 984 Wilkes-Barre
4,54 Lehigh Coal & Navigation Co.B,WIP,* V. Perez Box 311 Tanagua
3 Lenig Coal Co., Calvin V. CP C.V. Lenig R.D. 1, Box 330 Shamokin
3 Lenig, Dale CP Dale Renig R.D. 1, Box 292  Shamokin
54C Lensco Corp. * Robert Olenick 313 Pottsville  Minersville
3 Leopold Co., Inc. F.B. CP L.M. Zukus P.0. Box 128 Watsontown
6 Little Buck Co. Co. DM Larry Bender R.D. ¢ Pine Grove
5 Little Rock Coal Co. DM Bob Wolfgang R.D. 2, Box 40  Hegins
40C Lonzetta Trucking & Excavating

Co. 4 P.0. Box 644 Hazleton
6 L V Coal Co. DM Tin Rothermel  R.D. 2, Box 522-A Pine Grove
6 M & S Coal Co. DM Hike Hiller P.0. Box 604 Valley View
19C Mallard Contracting Co.,Inc.* Daniel Kerris  Lehigh & Poplar Ht. Carsel
1 Mazaika Bros. Coal Co. B David Hazaika R.D. 1 Tamaqua
54C Mazaika Coal Co. * David Mazaika R.D. 4, Box 291 Tamaqua
6,22C,
54C  Meadowbrook Coal Co. #,B Leslie Kimnel Box 477 Lykens
2 Mercury Coal Co. DM Ken Richter P.0. Box 68 Tremont
4 Mine Hill Coal Co. No. 50 DM John Hutsko Box 819 Pottsville
5 Mountain Run Enterprises DM  Bob Vesax Box 85 Tremont

Derck, Sheldon DH

S. Derck 133 E. Academy St.Shamokin
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17872
17972
18239
17954
17938
17960

17334
17976
17963
18407
17166

17934
17934
13201
17953
17860
17963
17901
18704
17981

18634
18702

17931
18201
17938
17901

18643
17941
17851
17925
18703
17903
17965
17872
17981
18640
17756
17963
17983
17952
17965
17982
18501
18702
18252
17872
17872
17950
177717
17963
17938

18201
17963
17983
17851
18252
18252

17048
17981
17901
17981
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Mountainside Coal Co. B Joe Habel
Hountain Top Coal Co. DH Steve Reho
Hountain Veiw Coal Co. DH  Kenneth Witwer

N & L Coal Co *
Neuseister Coal Co. DM Frank Neumeister
No. 1 Coal Co. DH William Scott

Northeastern Energy Co.t Mike Corgan
Northeastern Power Co. # Gerlad Gatti
North Mountain Coal Co. DH  Donald Rebuck
Norwood Mining Co., Inc. bk,# Edwood Swank
Nowacki Coal Co. D Edward Nowacki
oOlaf Coal Co., Charles DM  Dick Olak
Olenick Bros. Coal Co. B Nick Olenick
Packer V Coal Co., Inc. *

Pagnotti Coal Co. bk, *,} Joe Panotti

Panther Creek Partners bk,B,# Ed Geehan
Pine Creek Coal Co. B Ronald Klinger
Popple Brothers B, § Janes Popple

Popple Trucking, John * John Popple
Porter Associates, Inc. * John Butcavage
Prenium Fine Coal Co. CP,#  John Piderak
Primrose Coal Co. Di

R & F Nardini Coal Co. bk Frank Nardini

RIBB Coal Co. * J. Leswitch

R & K Coal Co. DH Jerry Lucas

R & N Coal Co. B Elwood Swank

R & R Coal Co. DH Robert Lesher
R & R Energy Corp. CP

R & S Coal Co.. DH Rick Shoffler 1
R.S.& W. Coal Co. DM Walter Sehry
Reading Anthracite

Co. DK, CP, B, bk, * Frank Ferrick
Red Brush Coal Co. DH F. Stankiewicz
Rhen Coal Co. DM Bob Rhen
Rodichok, James M. { James Rodichok

Rodino, Inc. Vitko J. #  V.R. Rodino
Rossi Escavating Co. #

Rosini Coal Co., Inc. B Steve Hazur
Rothernel Coal Co. DM Randy Rothermel
SB & M Coal Co. Di Ivan Sweinhart
§ & J Coal Co. DH John Messaros
S & M Coal Co. DM John Snyder
Savitski Bros. Coal Co.*,B,DM Ron Savitski
Schneck Coal Co. bk Dennis Schneck
Schuylkill Coal Processing, Inc. B,#

Shadle Coal Co. DM D.A. Shadle
Shamokin Filler Co., Inc. CP Mike Breslin
Shamrock Coal co. bk, B Dick Gasmire
Shingara, Hark DM Mark Shingara

,35¢,40CSilverbrook Anthracite, Inc.

bk, B, *, # Vincent Rassa
Sky High Coal Co. DM R. Kocher
Skytop Coal, Inc. B,# Joe Pagnotti
Snyder Coal Co. DM Dennis Snyder
South Tamaqua Coal Pockets,

Inc. #,B Bill Keba
Split Vein Coal Co. §,#,bk  Elwood Swank
Sunray Coal Inc. * Stephen Mazur

Superior Prep. Co., Inc. B Shersan Masser

Susquehanna Ht. Carmel, Inc. bk K. Polock
Swatara Coal Co. B W.P. Parker
Telco Coal Co. # Ed Shannon
Templeton Coal Co. CP,bk Bob Dalvet
Three Way Coal Co. DH John Nessaros
Tito Coal Co. DM Greg Shovers
Tracy Coal Co. # Robert Dudash
Trail Notors Inc. bk John Gula
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RD2
Box 71

5 Woodland Dr.
Box 327D, RDL
441 Railroad St.
254 Johnston St.
P.0. Box 7

R.D. 1, Box 324
R.D. 1, Box 1027
RD. 1

1475 Scott St.
R.D.1, Box 1405
430 W. Main St.

800 Exeter Ave.
P.0. Box 99

P.0. Box 126
202 Main st.
P.0.Box 478
R.D.3

214 Vaux Ave.

Tanaqua
Tower City
Trenont

Ht. Carmel
Ashland
Trevorton
Wilkes-Barre
Mcidoo
Dornsife
Paxinos
Tamaqua
Kulpmont
Pottsville
Girdardville

West Pittston
Nesquehoning
Spring Glen
Duryea

Laflin

Wilkes Barre
Tamaqua
Tremont

213 W, Bertsch St.Lansford

144 Trenton

278 Main st.
R.D. 1, Box 1027
R.D. 2-Box 21-B
P.0. Box 423

8 West Main St.
Box 36

Hahanoy City
Joliett
Paxinos
Hegins
Gilberton
Goodspring
Klingerstown

200 Mahantongo St.Pottsville

1235 Scott St.
R.D. 3, Box 21

Kulpaont
Pine Grove

200 Wisconisco Av.Tower City

Box 217 Main St.

P.0. Box 368
R.D. 1, Box 334
R.D. 2, Box 974
117 School Row
189 North St.
325 Hulberry
R.D. 1

P.0. Box 134
R.D. 4, Box 358D
P.0. Box 568
2nd Main St.
R.D. 3, Box 79E

1 Market Street
R.D. Box 3932
P.0. Box 330
R.D. 2, Box 46A

R.D. 3, Box 114
Box 1027 R.D. 1
Box 225

P.0. Box 27
Box G

P.0. Box 5
Box 66

117 School Rd

Haddock
Hazleton
Shawokin
Klingerstoun
Hegins
Branchdale
Lykens
Atlas

Pine Grove
Ashland
Pine Grove
Shamokin
Upper Shaft
Sunbury

Laflin

Pine Grove
Hahanoy City
Hegins

Tawaqua
Paxinos
Gilberton
Begins
Nanticoke
Hinersville
Simpson
Girardville
Branchdale

R.D. 1, Box 67-A2 Williamstown
R.D. 3 Dieners Rill Pottsville

429 Jones St.

Hinersville

18252
17980
17981
17851
17921
17881
18702
18237
17823
17860
18252
17834
17901
17935

18643
18240
17978
18642

18702 -
18703
18252
17981
18232
17948
17981
17860
17938
17934
17981
17941

17901
17834
17963
17980
18201
18201
17872
17941
17938
17923
17048
17851
17963
17921
17963
17872
17976
17801

18702
17963
17984
17938

18252
17860
17934
17983
18634
17954
18407
17935
17923
17098
17901
17954
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Tucker Hill Coal CO. DH Rich McElvaney 53 Water St.
Tuscarora Coal Co., Inc. B Ron Kuperavage  P.0. Box 33l

Twelve Vein Coal Co. DH Steve Shingara  R.D. 1, Box 369
Twin Creek Coal, Inc. B Park Corners R.D. 2, Box 267
UAE Coal Corp. Assoc. DH Joe Martarano P.0. Box 306
UGl Otilities, Inc. # Nark Dingman 247 Wyoming Av.
Underkoffler’s Coal Service B Greq Underkoffler Rt. 209

Valley Peat Humus Co., Inc. # P.0. Box 273
Waste Management & Processor,

Inc. bk, B J. Rich P.0. Box K
Wenrick Coal Co. DH Wahlen Wenrick  Star Rt. Box 44
West Cameron Mining DM Jin Lenig R.D. 2, Box 630
West End Coal Co. DH George Gibson  Box 315-A R.D.1

Wheelabrator Fuel Ser., Inc. # Ralph Halho P.o. Box 392

N. Philadelphial7959
Tuscarora 17982

Shamokin 17872
Paxinos 17860
Ht. Carmel 17851
Kingston 18704
Lykens 17048
Dunnore 18517

Frackville 17931
Spring Glen 17978
Sharokin 17872
Ashland 17921
Prackville 17931

White Coal Co., Inc. Wilbur bk Wilbur white R.D. 2, Box 2683A Pottsville 17901
2 49¢,54CWhite Pine Coal Co., Inc. 4,bk,* W. Lindenmuth P.0. Box 59

William Penn, Inc./William
Penn Breaker, Inc. #,B,bk Walt Lindenmuth P.0. Box 214

khkkd
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Ashland 17921

Ashland 17921
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